
MEMORANDUM 

To: The Honorable Chairman and Members 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

Date: May 14, 2018 

From: JanLes~ 
Chief Deputy 
County Administrator 

Re: Board of Supervisors May 15, 2018 Consent Agenda Item 15 - Real Property 

Pima County Real Property Services received the attached letter from Valbridge Property 
Advisors in response to Supervisor Ally Miller's questions regarding the appraisal of the 
Golden Pin Lanes property. 

The letter explains that there were not two appraisals of the property but notes that a 
typographical error in the letter of transmittal was inconsistent with the value conclusion 
indicated by the sales comparison, which was also restated in the reconciliation section of 
the report. 

The letter further notes that there was not an "asbestos study" done on the property in April 
2017 but the attachment to which she refers is an Asbestos NESHAP Activity Permit 
Application and Notification of Demolition & Renovation. It is not an asbestos study or 
similar environmental report. The permit notes that asbestos was present and serves as a 
request to remove such between May 2, 201 7 and May 5, 201 7. 

In addition, the letter addresses Supervisor Miller's questions about concerns related to the 
sewer connection for appraisal purposes, stating that there were no apparent detrimental 
issues related to the sewer connection of the property at the time of inspection. 

For purposes of comparison, in June 2003, the City of Tucson paid $6,450,000 for the 
property slightly west of the Golden Pin property. The building at the time totaled 116,815 
square feet and was bought in the "as is" condition. Subsequently, the City used the location 
to build a new Tucson Police Department substation. 

CHH/mp 

Attachments 

c: Carmine DeBonis, Jr., Deputy County Administrator for Public Works 
Neil Konigsberg, Manager, Real Property Services 



Val bridge 
PROPERTY ADVISORS 

Date: May14,2018 

Mr. Jeff Teplitsky 
Appraisal Supervisor 
Pima County Real Property Services 
201 N Stone Avenue, Floor 6 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

Sent by e-mail: Jeffrey.Teplitsky@pima.gov 

RE: Appraisal Report - December 29, 2017 effective date of value 
Golden Pin Lanes Property 
1010 W Miracle Mile 
Tucson, Pima County, Arizona 85705 
Valbridge I MJN Job# AZ01-17-C-204 

Dear Mr. Teplitsky: 

6061 E. Grant Roacl 
Suite 121 
Tucson, AZ 85712 
520-321-0000 phone 
520-290-5293 fax 
valbridge.com 

Last week I received a letter via certified mail from Pima County Supervisor Ally Miller that is 
related to the appraisal report referenced above. Because Pima County Real Property 
Services was our client for this assignment and Supervisor Miller was not, I am sending my 
response to the letter directly to you with the hope that you can relate the facts of the 
matter to her, the other supervisors and all others with an interest in this appraisal. I have 
attached a copy of Supervisor Miller's letter and its attachment to this letter. 

First and foremost, I want to refute Supervisor Miller's mistaken assertion that Valbridge 
Property Advisors completed two appraisals of the property. One appraisal was completed 
and it reflected an "as is" market value of the real estate only of $2,200,000 as of December 
29, 2017. The final report was issued on January 17, 2018. The confusion appears to have 
resulted from the fi rst draft appraisal report issued on January 11 , 2018 that indicated in the 
letter of transmittal a "total property as is" market value of $2,000,000 as of December 29, 
2017. This reported conclusion was in fact a typographical error that was questioned by you 
via an email sent later that same day. You pointed out that the property value stated on the 
letter of transmittal ($2,000,000) was inconsistent with the value conclusion indicated by the 



Mr. Jeffrey Teplitsky 
May 14, 2018 

sales comparison approach ($2,200,000) which was also restated in the reconciliation section 
of the report. I emailed a corrected draft report to you later that same day. On January 17, 
2018, I issued the final report, which should be considered the single appraisal report that I 
prepared for the property. The two draft reports do not constitute separate appraisal 
reports of the subject property. My hope is that you can inform Supervisor Miller and others 
that this is standard practice regarding the delivery and review of appraisal reports and does 
not constitute multiple appraisals. 

Supervisor Miller also requested my response to the "asbestos study that was done on this 
property in April 18, 2017." The attached exhibit sent by Supervisor Miller is an Asbestos 
NESHAP Activity Permit Application and Notification of Demolition & Renovation and not an 
asbestos study or similar environmental report. It notes that asbestos is present and is a 
request for a permit to remove 554 square feet of regulated asbestos containing materials 
(RACMs) between May 2, 2017 and May 5, 2017. I was not provided with an environmental 
report addressing asbestos or other potentially hazardous materials that may or may not be 
present in the building or on the site and assumed that there were no significant issues in 
this regard. This issue was addressed by the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, 
item 29, stated on page 64 of the appraisal and copied below. 

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material 
was not observed by the appraiser and the appraiser has no knowledge of 
the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, 
however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of 
substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other 
potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the property. The 
value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that there is no such 
material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value. No 
responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or 
engineering knowledge required for discovery. The client is urged to retain 
an expert in this field, if desired. 

Finally, Supervisor Miller has noted that "there was some activity related to the sewer 
connection on this property" and questions whether there were any "notations of concern 
related to the sewer connection for appraisal purposes?" Researching sewer connection 
activity is not customarily part of the scope of work considered for an improved property 
such as the subject that was clearly open for business and operating as of the effective date 
of value. I had no knowledge of any detrimental issues related to the sewer connection of 
the property and none were apparent at the time I inspected the property. 
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Mr. Jeffrey Teplitsky 
May 14, 2018 

My hope is that this letter will assist Pima County Real Property Services in informing the 

Pima County Board of Supervisors and all others of the facts surrounding our recent 
appraisal of the Golden Pin Lanes property. 

Respectfully submitted, 

VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS I TUCSON 

Craig W. Johnson, MAI 

Managing Director 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 

State of Arizona, Certificate #30236 
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ALLY MILLER 
SUPERVISOR, DISTRICT 1 

VIA CERTIFIED/ RETURN RECEIPT 

May 9, 2018 

Mr. Craig Johnson 
Valbridge Property Appraisers 
6061 E. Grant Road 
Suite 121 
Tucson, AZ 85712 

PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
130 'X'EST CONGRESS STREET, 1 rrn FLOOR 

TUCSON, AZ 85701-1317 
(520)724-2738 

Re: Golden Pin Lanes Property Appraisals 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

I am writing to request a response from you related to the asbestos study that was done on this 
property in April 18, 2017. I am attaching the analysis that was conducted by Desert Analytical on 
March 30, 2017. I did not find any mention of the presence of asbestos when I reviewed the appraisal 
and wanted to ensure that you were aware of this report. Did you consider the positive testing for 
asbestos when you prepared your appraisals for Pima County dated December 29, 2017? 

In addition, I had a question regarding why there were two different appraised values transmitted to 
Pima County. One appraisal was transmitted on January 11, 2018 for $2,000,000; the second appraisal 
was transmitted on January 17, 2018 for $2,200,000. Please explain the differences in the two 
appraisals. 

Finally, we note there was some activity related to the sewer connection on this property. Were there 
any notations of concern related to the sewer connection for appraisal purposes? As you know, the 
Board of Supervisors will be considering this item on a May 15, 2018 agenda, so it is critical that we get 
this information prior to that date. 

Do not hesitate to call me if you require further information. Thank you for your assistance with this 
matter. 

Sincerely, 

Ally M ler 
Supervisor - District 1 

Attachment (1) - Asbestos Activity Report 
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PIMA COUNTY 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
33 N, STONE A VENOE1 SUITE 700, TUCSON, AZ 85701 

Pkone: (520) 724•7400 ru: (520) IJl.7432 
Email: Atr,Nv1ku@ohnn,1111v 

www,nln1a.g11v/deq 

ASBESTOS NESHAP ACTIVITY PERMIT APPLICATION AND 
NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION & RENOVATION 

l!i.'iNi"i-oll 
ULA.TORY POSTMARK ( ) 

ENCY US& ONLY: HAND-DJ!LIVBRY ( 
SUBMITTALDATS: l{ 1 g i 7 PllRMlT/1 

1, TYPB O.F NOT.ll11CATION /)(OlUOINAI.; IU3V1SION I __ ; CANCBLLATION; COUllTBSY 

2, TYPI 011' OPERATION: X Renowtlou; B1neipncy Renovation; Deniolll!an; Onl<ml Demal1Uo11; Anlltllll Non-Schednled OPS 

3. FACILITY OWNltlt INFOR~IATION 
Nam, of Conipany Or lndlvldHI: M' ni ..4 f\ r, v·, I(\~ LLr 
Addr-. I() I c, \A) n, i car\ o f'ffdp 
Cky: J I ..1 /f S.:. .,.--,,-"I I Sllllo: Y-4. i I~: ,,tr..,()~~ 
Col\lacl PCUOIU l 1 11 r,,"' ()., , ., c.:.4 r,; I Telep!-. 1 ;21)- 'i?K~-t/.17.l I Blllall: 
'4, FACILITY' DESCRtmON (Albiab 1ilt location map for 1n11ltlplc 1ll'IICl1lrel II one meet 1ddre11 or l111tallation) 

Bllild!n101Fllllilil)'No1110: (-{,ft,[ t,U.n ·YlOS.: t u Viliblo Slgnage: 

Slroot Addrou: ! D I C lA1 n ; ; r r.-<-, /_p m~ 1"" Jclanlifyioa l'calu!OI; 

City: -1/ P r <;;: I ,-,.-, CGllllly: PIMA Sl&lo: AZ I Zip: !<'(')'(') <; 
Batldlng ~ze 111 Ploor ANNI (Sq, Ft.): Number O!Ploors Afftotad: {) i Age or Facility ln Ynn: 

ltblldlllllll. N11111bcr OfDwtHlng Ul\l11: l'iatnl lJsa: / /)/Y? JVl O A r J ·a.JI l'rlor~/'\'IPA.r-)11 {/ j ' .,., . 
SR. ASDJSTOS REMOVAL CONTRACfOR I OPERATOR, sou-:-:-.. u-"' I l-lA7ARD CONTROL INC 
Addtea: 1963 W GRANT RD 
City: TUCSON I State: A~IZQNA l Zip: 857,1.1, 

Cos1lacl Pmon: ~ f'\ IV1 A ,;: 11 r'Y'I I Tclc:phcmc: 520-622-3607 I Bmail: £; f\1 11 iL n 11'1 hJ c; 11 ->lilhY L , LO n'"\ 
Sb, DIMOLITION CONTRACTOR/ OPDATOR: -
/uldnu: NIA 
City: I sca1e: I Zip: 

C:onlle( Peaon: I Telepllo1111: I s11111n: 
Sc, OTHIR CONTRACTOR I OPllRATOR1 

AddreN: t..1/A 

City: I Shlta: I Zip: 

Ca11111lt Pmoa: ._LTd.,tPllono: I am.n: .. 
,. IS MBISTOB PllESBNT? DATE OJ' THOROIJGH JNSPKCTION OP' FACILITY, OR AFli'ltCJ'ED PART, BV AN ASBESTOS HA7ADD 

.. ~BS 
EMEROINCY RISPONSB ACT (ARBRA) CRRTIFID BUILDING INSPEC'l'ORI 

3...J.jl>J~ . ..NO 

7, PROCIDUIUI, INCLUDING ANALfflCAL MllTHOD, TO D~CT'l'HC PRl&SKNCK OF RACM AND CA1'1GOllY I AND CATKOOll\' II 
NONffllABLB ACM1 I)( Pola riled Uaht Mlc1:111copy IPLM]; 4 olnl Coun1l111; I A11um1d; , • Otlll.f 

NVLAPLabontll')'Namo TJ{)~('J. ~nldl:r /'l. 0 NU111b« ors.mpht• ';), O lltloAHlyscd..2....J 311_!_]__ 
L APPllOXIMATB AMOUNT OP .UBIS'l'OS, INCLUDINO: AMOUNT OF JU.CM Amou1u otN011rrt1llle Amoullt olNon&lablo 

TO BIi: RDIOVID OR ACM To Bo Removed ACMlia1'1'11Bo 
(RACM-Rogulaled Asflelloa.Conlainlna Material aadcrffncd In ,CO CFR 61, 011:NIRATED Ramovcd Balore Demo 
Mpart M,Atllio1101NBSHAPf61.1'41) NOTE: Rovlso 111111,o 

when aruount orRACM CAT[ CATll CATI CA.TU 
IIMNNII IIIONI than 20%. 

011 Fallllly com,oaeall; PIPES (LINEAR FEET) 

011 FAdlll)' Con1poneata; SURrACB AREA (SQUARE RKT) '-; 5·4- ;). &-:.·O 

Off !'a;O,!.,ll!t,Conipon,nu1 VOLI!ME (C,!J?!.£ WET) 

Ra)'lacd Aprll 11, 2016 



9. 1>11.ra iroa ASBUTOS UMOVAL, STAJlT DATR: fu.d.J.ll COMPLH110N DAT!!: -0-1JiJ--1I 
JO. DA.TES IIOR DEMOLITION/RINOVA.TION1 START DATB: __J__J __ COMPLBTION CATS: __J__J. __ 

~ -

11, Dll'.SCRIPTION 01 PLt\NNl!I) PBMOl.fflON I RENOVATION WORK1 1 Complolo D0111olilion; 1 Pftrtllll Domolillon; 
I Thelma! S)'lhm llllulatloar I~ Colllq Toinurc/Tllc1; 1 ~ot/ Setm 1'apo; X lteA\~alled Dry1yq(I Syatoin; A•LOt-O>ll1&l11lngRoofRonioval 
1 Albc110a C4mont l'lpo; , , A,b,111tua C.1nont Shlngla• J Sldlni,. ~ VAT I Mullc; , Albe1toa Com1111 Sillin.c; 1 l!SS80 Ill ft w/ro111ln1 blldc cut 
Other, plHM lpecll)r. 

RBMOV AL MBTHOl'.>8: I )(Haru!INoo-Mccbanloll Tooll; 1 /.. Ml:ahaalcal/P~r Toola; •!)(!_ M111lo Solvo1111: I Blul Tno,.. Machlae 
Other, pita .. ep!Kllfy: 

12, PESClUl'TION or WORK PltAC11CU AND INGINIIRJNG CONTROLS TO 1111: USED TO PRli:VBNT ASBESTOS EMISSIONS: 
)t .Adcqualel)' Wal: ( ;,(Full Coalalnmcnl: ( ~ Oltleal B1nlcn: c ~liVG Alr Mftohlnc., No. _b of unlit lo bo used; , · Olovo-Ba11: 

1 Ltak,Tipt Wrap; I )(.6,,11111 Btip; I Mlnl~IIUIIMIII; 1;>£, Dclco111l111WU1lioll Uult with Hot/Cold Watet ind Soep for OSHA Clm J work; 
I OCher, Daoribo 

13, DBSC'RIPT10N or PROCEDURES TO 81 l'OLLOWJO> IN THE IVINT THAT 1/IUXPEC'nD RA.CM 18 FOUND Oil CATEGORY D 
NONFRIABLE A.CM BECOMBS CRUMBLBD, PULVBIUZ!D, OR RBDUCBD TO POWl>Blb 

I }('..Stop WOik; •/- Noll~ Owner; 1'j., RoYIIO Notillcadon; I )(.Follow 40 CPR. 61, §cU. l4S(c) Proc:ll4kmlo; I )(AHl!RA CectUlod COlllractor/Suporvl141' 0a,slte 

14, ASBESTOS WAST& TRANSPORTER! 

company Na-. SOUTHWEST HAZARD CONTROL INC 
AddR11: 1953 W GRANT RD 
City: TUCSON Slalo: ARIZONA I ztp: 85745 
Ca1laot !'man: Tclcplu,ac: I Umali! 

15. ASBBSTOSWABT.BDIBPOSALSIT&I WASTE MGMT 
Compeny Name: MARANA REGIONAL LANDFILL 
Addrm: 14508 WAVRA VALLEY ROAD 
Cliy: U41::14tJA lllle: Al::ll7nl\lA I Zfp: 86653 
Co!IIICI Ponon: TRACY DUNCAN Toltphoa: 52()..329-8538 I Bmail: 

H . .. DllMOLlTlON IS ORDERED BY OOVIRNMIINT AGENCY (40 crR 61, IU,145!,\)(l)), ATtACR A COPY or TH£ ORDER L&Tl'J.R 

Namo: NIA Tide: •, 

Stale or Lctoal Oovernme111 Agtaoy: Alllhorll.yl 

DIie of Omar: Dalo Dcmolltlon Ordctocl 10 Begin: 

• 17. 110.R ltM&RCJ!NCY IIRNOVA.TIONS (40 Cll'IH,t, l"·Ui(1)(4)(1Y)) NIA 
DwmiclHrorofBnltratnoy(MM/DDIYY-HH:MM): __/___}, __ • __ : __ 

Duarlptlon of the Suddln, Uaexpcclcd Bvent: 

&:pl111&llan or how l'llo ewnl ca1ind 111111fo c:ondltlonll or would - oqulp11111111 damage or u unreaaonable damap or an u-.ooabla RHllOlal bwdoia: 

II, I CERTIJPY THAT AT LEAST ONE AHBllA CE'RfflIBJ> CONTRACTORIIUPBRVISO'R WIU.fi/PERV~ THB STRIPPING AND REMOVAL 
OP RA.CM DKSCRIBID IN THIS N<JTJnCA nON AND THAT THE TRAINING CIUlTlll'ICATE WILL DE POSTBD OR READILY AVAILABL! 

~~ . .?ccll 
(P dwn""lr(Opel..-) 

~mM@R-~~d~ 
11 (Sllll\lllft o(Owner/Opetator 

~ tl (2[/ 7 
(Otte 

19. CJlaTIJICATION or INSPECTION BY AN AlflRA CERTIFIED ASIIISTOS BUILDING INSPECTORI 

iJ,) l,~, 11 ~1.n 01'1X.OJ. 0 ·1 f;IC~ ~(:,~3L\J 
( nc Name oflaapeotor) (Tla1111q Provider) (-C. -fto1111Number) (Bxpi&11011 Dilla) 

2B~!7;n1AsTHEJ INFORMA~~CO!\~ ~·~N11u~ \· -·· . rk1- . 'C , , u1'\ §1 d I ~~fil! 
( 1111111: Ownoo'Op11111tor) rfi-.-) ---- - - (Sit o--;-ratOf) 

Rffm~o 
1¥.(1 7 

(I>&" 

Rovin ct April 21, 2016 



Craig W. Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Jeff, 

Craig W. Johnson 
Thursday, January 11, 2018 1:15 PM 
Jeffrey Teplitsky 
Golden Pin Lanes Appraisal 
AZ01-17-C-204 v1 Golden Pin Lanes Appraisal.pdf; VPA lnvoice.pdf 

Please find the appraisal and invoice attached. 

Thankyoul 

CRAIG W. JOHNSON, MAI 
Valbridge Property Advisors I MJI\ Enkrpdses, In~. 
6061 E. Grant Road 
Tucson, .\Z 85712 
office: 520-321-0000. e~:t. 6 
cell: 520-909-4 794 
fax: 520-290-5293 

Val bridge 
;'ROPf::IHV AU\t!SO!,', 



Craig W. Johnson 

From: Craig W. Johnson 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, January 11, 2018 4:21 PM 
'Jeffrey Teplitsky' 

Subject: RE: Golden Pin Draft 
Attachments: AZ01-17-C-204 v1 Golden Pin Lanes Appraisal.pdf 

Hope it is okay to send you a revised onf:! with no ether changes. Sorry about th.:it. 

From: Jeffrey Teplitsky [mailto:Jeffrey.Teplitsky@pima.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2018 3:46 PM 
To: Craig W. Johnson <cjohnson@valbridge.com> 
Subject: Golden Pin Draft 

Craig: 

A cursory glance at the draft indicates that the value is stated at $40 per sf in letter of transmittal and $44 per sf at the 
end of the sales comparison approach. It reads as if you meant the $44 not $40. Please clarify. Thanks 

JelfrtJy replitsky - Apprc.Jsal Supervisor 
Pt,na OJUnty Real Prope, ly Ser,4c:r1s 
Arizona• Cerlilied General f?t."i7/ !31.e,tc Appraiser ,,;·301St 

.?O.t North Stone Avenua, .5hm) Hcor 
n,cson, llrizona 85701 
520-72·i-630ti 
Jeffrey. Teplitskv@pima.qov 
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Craig W. Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Jeff, 

Craig W. Johnson 
Wednesday, January 17, 2018 11:55 AM 
Jeffrey Teplitsky 
Golden Pin Lanes Appraisal 
AZ01-17-C-204 v2 Golden Pin Lanes Appraisal.pdf 

The amended appraisal is attached. In addition to adding the reference to a governmental user in the summary of 
salient facts, I added new language to the remarks section of Sale 2 (Prince/Oracle) and also to the physical 
characteristics adjustment. Based on the lack of HVAC, I decided to apply a 10% upward adjustment to Sale. This did 
not change my conclusion of as is market value for the subject property. 

Please contact me with any questions or issues. Thank you I 

CRAIG W .• JOHNSON, i'\'IAI 
Valbridg~ Property /\d....-1sors / ivIJN Ent.::rptis,'~;. Inc. 
6061 E. Grunt K.oad 
TL!cson./;.Z 85712 
o fficc: 5'20-3 21-0000. ,':<L 6 
cell: 520-909-4794 
l'f.l!;.: 5'.'.0-290-5~93 

Val bridge 
0ROFEri1 '{ .t1,Dt1i$O?::\ 
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